502101413 10/19/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert R. Hunter	09/09/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Trendpoint Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	111 Deerwood Road, Ste. 200	
City:	San Ramon	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94583	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12217786
Patent Number:	6622097
Patent Number:	7039532
Patent Number:	7263450

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6509684383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6509680410

Email: derek@westberglaw.com

Correspondent Name: Westberg

Address Line 1: 569 Clyde Ave Ste 530

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TREND-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek J. Westberg

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed US Patent Assignment_ Hunter#page1.tif source=Signed US Patent Assignment_ Hunter#page2.tif source=Signed US Patent Assignment_ Hunter#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029162 FRAME: 0360

OP \$160.00 1221//8

502101413

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert R. Hunter, made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) ("Inventions") and such Inventions are set forth in:

- U.S. Patent No. 6,622,097, dated September 16, 2003 and entitled, "Method and Apparatus for Reading and Controlling Electric Power Consumption";
- U.S. Patent No. 7,039,532, dated May 2, 2006, and entitled, "Method and Apparatus for Reading and Controlling Utility Consumption";
- U.S. Patent No. 7,263,450, dated August 28, 2007, and entitled, "Method and Apparatus for Reading and Controlling Electric Power Consumption";
- U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 12/217,786, filed on July 8, 2008, and entitled, "Energy Monitoring and Management"; and

International Patent Cooperation Treaty Application No. PCT/US2009/049722, which claims priority of U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 12/217,786.

WHEREAS, the foregoing patents and applications are collectively referred to herein as the "Patents."

WHEREAS, this assignment is made in contemplation of the formation of Trendpoint Systems, Inc., 111 Deerwood Road, Ste. 200, San Ramon, CA 94583, a corporation of the State of California, who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee." Assignee shall be the successor to TrendPoint Systems, LLC, the current employer of Assignor, and Assignee is to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications as set forth herein, together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, effective upon its formation which is to occur upon its articles of incorporation being duly filed with Secretary of State for the State of California.

WHEREAS, I acknowledge that my continued employment with TrendPoint Systems, LLC, the formation of Assignee, and my potential future employment or role with Assignee each are sufficient consideration for the assignment grants and obligations undertaken by me hereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the formation of Assignee, and for valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby:

1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest, together with the benefits and privileges in and to said Inventions, including all of my right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and similar forms of protection of the United States of America, all other applications for letters patents on said Inventions in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Inventions, or upon said Patents, all reissues, re-examinations and extensions of patents or similar forms of protection granted for said Inventions or upon said Patents, every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Inventions and said Patents, and the right to sue for all past, present, and future infringement of said Patents;

1

- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said Inventions in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said Inventions or Patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said Inventions; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said Inventions and Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said Inventions or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said Inventions.
- 6. Acknowledge and agree that Assignee shall not owe me or any of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns any royalties or other monetary obligations with respect to any of the Inventions or Patents, or any other proprietary rights related thereto.

[--remainder of page left intentionally blank--]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto signed his name to this Assignment on the date indicated below:

| 9/9/2010 | Robert R. Wunter | Date

State of California
County of Centra Costa

On September 9,300 before me, hery M. for term, personally appeared Robert 8, Hunter who proved to the on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (M) (Sea



